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   Quarterly Financial Report 

As of September 30, 2018 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This Quarterly Financial Report provides an analysis of the City’s General Fund 
and Proprietary Fund revenues and expenditures for the first quarter of the 
2018/19 fiscal year.  
 
Management’s Overview 
 
The City’s two-year budget for fiscal years 2017/18 and 2018/19 was adopted by 
the City Council on June 20, 2017. The purpose of the quarterly report is to provide 
regular updates to the Council regarding revenue and expenditure trends to ensure 
the City Council has a strong understanding of the City’s current financial condition. 
The numbers in this report are based on the FY 2018/19 revenues and 
expenditures through September 30, 2018. A discussion of the significant budget 
items is presented below. 
  
FY 2018/19 General Fund Budget 
 
The FY 2018/19 budget as originally adopted estimated revenues of $96.9 million 
to fund expenditures of $95.4 million, resulting in a $0.8 million surplus after 
funding incremental increases to emergency, operating and contingency reserves 
in accordance with the Council adopted fiscal policy. Changes adopted in the Mid-
Cycle Budget increased revenues to $97.0 million and expenditures to $96.0 
million, leaving a projected surplus of $0.2 million after funding reserves. 
Carryforwards from FY17/18 have now been posted, increasing expenditure 
budgets by $0.6 million. Carryforward budgets are funded with available fund 
balance, rather than current year operating revenue. 
 
The proposed budget adjustments on the chart following are for minor corrections 
to the adopted budget. R2018-025 modified FY 2017/18 budgets for the city-wide 
records shredding and storage contract; the related FY 2018/19 budget 
adjustments were not included in the final mid-cycle budget. These adjustments 
increase both General Fund revenues and expenditures by $4,800.00.  
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Major Revenues 
 

 

FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 9/30/2018)

FY 2018/19 
YTD Actual

(as of 
9/30/2018)

% to date
 (Budget to 

Actual)

FY 2017/18 
YTD Actual

(as of 
9/30/2017)

FY 2017/18 
Annual 
Totals

% to date

Proposed 
First 

Quarter 
Adjustment

Beginning Available Fund Balance [1] 4.69               4.69             
Operating Revenues

Property Tax 33.05              0.12              0% 0.01             32.13           0% -              
Sales Tax 18.67              1.61              9% 1.83             17.94           10% -              
Transient Occupancy Tax 25.22              2.82              11% 2.76             20.09           14% -              
Business License Tax 3.66                0.82              22% 0.73             3.72             20% -              
Other Taxes 2.87                0.05              2% 0.00             2.69             0% -              
Licenses and Permits 3.08                0.69              23% 0.52             2.59             20% -              
Charges for Services 5.47                2.93              54% 0.83             6.21             13% -              
Intergovernmental 0.68                0.05              8% 0.11             1.20             9% -              
Investment Earnings 0.29                0.16              55% 0.08             (0.12)           -68% -              
Miscellaneous / Other Revenues 0.20                0.10              52% 0.06             0.34             19% -              
Transfers In 3.77                1.44              38% 1.46             7.31             20% 0.00            

Total Operating Revenues 96.95            10.80          11% 8.40           94.09         9% 0.00            

Operating Expenditures
City Council / City Clerk 1.20                0.29              24% 0.21             1.07             20% (0.00)           
City Manager 1.72                0.34              20% 0.23             1.22             19% (0.00)           
Finance 7.21                1.76              24% 1.39             6.21             22% (0.01)           
City Attorney 1.22                0.23              19% 0.18             1.10             16% (0.00)           
Human Resources 1.32                0.23              17% 0.24             1.20             20% (0.01)           
Community Development 6.05                0.92              15% 0.87             5.03             17% (0.01)           
General Government 11.39              0.57              5% 0.68             9.02             8% 0.05            

Included in General Government:
Set-Aside for Civic Center Termination Payment [1] 2.60                 -                0% -               -               0% -              
Transfer to CIP Facilities Reserve (current FY) 1.79                 -                0% -               1.78             0% -              
Transfer to CIP General Reserve (current FY) 3.49                 -                0% -               0.89             0% -              
Transfer to CIP General Reserve (prior FY surplus) -                  -                0% -               1.92             0% -              

Police Department 29.92              6.61              22% 6.07             27.91           22% (0.00)           
Fire Department 18.68              4.70              25% 4.35             18.17           24% (0.00)           
Public Works 12.07              2.29              19% 2.07             9.35             22% (0.01)           
Parks & Recreation 8.40                1.88              22% 2.30             9.99             23% (0.00)           

Total Operating Expenditures 99.17            19.81          20% 18.60         90.27         21% 0.00            
Operating Reserve 0.20               
Emergency Reserve 0.56               
Contingency Reserve 0.04               

1.67               

General Fund Summary (in millions)

Projected Ending Available Fund Balance

[1] Beginning Available Fund Balance includes $2.09 million of Undesignated Fund Balance and $2.60 million from the Operating Reserve (earmarked 
for the Set-Aside for Civic Center Termination Payout).
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Property Tax 
 
The FY 2018/19 Property Tax revenues are currently budgeted at $33.1 million. 
The City’s major source of property tax revenue to the General Fund is residential 
property (77.6%), followed by commercial property (13.3%) and industrial property 
(6.4%). The real estate market continues to have steady growth, with a 6.9% 
increase in Napa median home sale prices from September 2017 to September 
2018. Current projections estimate up to 5% growth in home values over the next 
year, which could increase our future property tax revenue. 
  
Sales Tax 
 
Sales Tax revenues for FY 2018/19 are currently budgeted at $18.7 million. Sales 
tax is received in monthly advances from the Board of Equalization based on prior 
year actual revenues received, and lag two (2) months behind. Currently, sales tax 
received in the first quarter is slightly above the five-year historical trend.  
 
The top 3 Sales Tax generating categories in Napa continue to be Food Products, 
General Retail and Transportation. Restaurants and Auto Sales-New make up the 
two largest economic segments within the broader categories above, with 17.5% 
and 10.1% of total taxable sales respectively for the year ending March 31, 2018. 
 
Other items we continue to track include gasoline prices, which have been rising 
since 2016. The average price in September 2018 was 11.4% higher than in 
September 2017; these higher gas prices help the City to collect more in sales tax 
for our transportation category, while also costing the City more to operate its 
vehicles.  
 
For the year ended March 2018, four of our six sales tax categories showed 
increases over the prior year, while two had decreases. Food Products, 
Transportation, General Retail, and Construction increased by 6.0% in total ($0.76 
million), while Business to Business and Miscellaneous decreased by 11.0% in 
total ($0.16 million). Additionally, our share of County Pool revenue decreased by 
$0.26 million over the prior year. Overall, sales tax increased by $0.34 million over 
the year ended March 2017. 
 
Transient Occupancy Tax 
 
FY 2018/19 Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) revenue was budgeted at $25.2 
million. There were 25 hotels, 20 bed and breakfast establishments, 37 non-hosted 
and 52 hosted vacation rentals generating transient occupancy tax revenue within 
the City as of the end of the first quarter. The budget for TOT expects 5% growth 
over the prior year, but baseline TOT growth in FY 17/18 was lower than expected, 
with only one month (January 2018) showing year over year growth over 5%. This 
trend may be continuing into FY 18/19. Baseline July 2018 TOT was 3.5% less 
than July 2017, while August 2018 TOT was 2.6% higher than August 2017 TOT.  
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Other Revenues 
 
Business License Tax, Other Taxes, and Licenses and Permits are in line with the 
City’s 5-year trends.  
 
Charges for Services revenues are high as compared to the five-year averages for 
the first quarter, due to the recognition of dispatch contract revenue in the first 
quarter. In prior fiscal years, this revenue was typically recorded later in the year.  
 
Intergovernmental revenues are in line with the 5-year trend; the timing of these 
revenues can vary from year-to-year based on when the other governments 
disburse funds to the City. 
 
Investment Earnings are currently at 55%, well above the anticipated 25% 
expected for the first quarter.  
 
Miscellaneous Revenues include Rents and Royalties, as well as 
Contributions/Donations from Private Sources. This category is currently at 52% 
of the annual budget, higher than the 5-year trend of 34%. Much of this additional 
revenue is from Parks and Recreation, which has received donations for the 
Lighted Art Festival, along with higher than anticipated facility rentals. 

 
Expenditures 

 
As of September 30, 2018, departments were operating within 25% of their 
approved budgets.  
 
The following table provides the expenditure budget and actual spent to date for 
each department through September 30, 2018:  
 

 
 

Expenditures by Department

Budget 
9/30/2018

$ in millions

Actual 
9/30/2018

$ in millions % 
City Council / City Clerk 1.20                0.29              24%
City Manager 1.72                0.34              20%
Finance 7.21                1.76              24%
City Attorney 1.22                0.23              19%
Human Resources 1.32                0.23              17%
Community Development 6.05                0.92              15%
General Government 11.39              0.57              5%
Police Department 29.92              6.61              22%
Fire Department 18.68              4.70              25%
Public Works 12.07              2.29              19%
Parks & Recreation 8.40                1.88              22%

Total Expenditures 99.17            19.81          20%
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Non-Recurring General Fund 

 
 
The budget for anticipated Excess ERAF revenue is split between the General 
Fund ($0.5 million/year) and the Non-Recurring General Fund (any excess 
received over $0.5 million/year). Given the large amount received in September 
2018, we will work with the County to determine if a larger amount should be 
allocated to the General Fund. 
 
The proposed budget adjustments remove a $75,000 appropriation that was 
included in Parks and Recreation’s budget in error, and add budget for the Police 
Department Range project stemming from the October 2017 fires. The project has 
been obligated by FEMA and 93.75% of the total project cost of $0.65 million will 
be reimbursed by FEMA and CalOES. 

 
General Fund Reserves 
 
In accordance with the City’s Fiscal Policy, the City maintains an Operating 
Reserve of 5%, an Emergency Reserve of 14% and a Contingency Reserve of 1% 
of the annual General Fund Operating Budget. The CIP Facilities Reserve receives 
a transfer equal to 2% of the General Fund Operating Budget, and the CIP General 
Fund Reserve a transfer of 1% of the General Fund Operating Budget.  
 

 

FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 9/30/2018)

FY 2018/19 
YTD Actual

(as of 
9/30/2018)

% to date
 (Budget to 

Actual)

FY 2017/18 
YTD Actual

(as of 
9/30/2017)

FY 2017/18 
Annual 
Totals

% to date

Proposed 
First 

Quarter 
Adjustment

Beginning Fund Balance 5.01               5.01             
Non-Recurring Revenues

Property Tax (Excess ERAF) 0.50                2.54              509% 0.95             1.28             74% -              
Sales Tax (Unwind Triple Flip) -                  -                0% -              -              0% -              
Licenses and Permits 0.06                0.06              99% 0.05             0.15             36% -              
Charges for Services 0.70                0.05              7% 0.12             1.03             11% -              
Intergovernmental 3.08                0.04              1% 0.08             1.82             4% 0.61            
Investment Earnings -                  -                0% -              (0.05)           0% -              
Miscellaneous / Other Revenues -                  -                0% -              0.64             0% -              
Transfers In 0.45                -                0% -              0.44             0% -              

Total Non-Recurring Revenues 4.79               2.70             56% 1.20           5.31           23% 0.61          

Non-Recurring Expenditures
Salaries & Wages 0.16                0.07              44% 0.06             1.08             6% -              
Benefits 0.00                0.03              1998% 0.02             0.29             6% -              
Services 4.95                0.15              3% 1.23             2.82             44% (0.08)           
Materials and Supplies 0.39                0.01              3% 0.03             0.29             9% -              
Capital Outlay 0.84                0.00              0% 0.03             0.19             15% 0.65            
Transfers Out -                  -                0% 0.06             0.15             36% -              

Total Non-Recurring Expenditures 6.34               0.26             4% 1.42           4.82           29% 0.57          

Net Impact of Non Recurring (1.54)              2.43             
Projected Ending Fund Balance 3.47               7.44             

Non-Recurring General Fund Summary (in millions)

FY 2018/19 
Beginning 
Balance

Budgeted 
Expenditure

s
Budgeted 
Transfer

FY 2018/19 
Ending 
Balance

Emergency Reserve 12.50              -                0.56            13.06           
Operating Reserve 4.44                -                0.20            4.64             
Contingency Reserve 0.89                -                0.04            0.93             
CIP Facilities Reserve 4.58                (6.30)             1.79            0.07             
General Fund Projects Reserve 8.73                (8.03)             3.49            4.20             

Total Reserves 31.15              (14.33)           6.08            22.90           

Reserves
 (in millions)
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Proprietary Funds 
 
In addition to the General Fund, the Quarterly Financial Report also provides a 
snapshot of the City’s Proprietary Funds. Proprietary funds are those funds in 
which the City charges a fee to customers to recover the cost of providing the 
service. These funds are made up of Enterprise Funds and Internal Service Funds. 
Both types of funds are presented separately below, along with summary 
information for each of the individual funds within each category.  
 
Enterprise Funds 
 
Enterprise Funds are those funds that provide goods or services to the public for 
a fee that makes the entity self-supporting. Napa’s Enterprise Funds include: Solid 
Waste & Materials Diversion and Water. A listing of these funds and summary of 
the quarterly activity follows below: 
 
Solid Waste & Materials Diversion Fund 
 
The Solid Waste & Materials Diversion Fund is responsible for the collection, 
processing, public education and long-term planning related to solid waste 
materials generated in the City of Napa. Beyond the safe and cost-effective 
handling of solid waste materials, the fund’s primary mission is to maximize the 
diversion of solid waste materials from landfill disposal in order to meet or exceed 
State mandates. A summary of the Solid Waste & Materials Diversion Fund activity 
through September 30, 2018 is provided below:  
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Operating revenues are as expected, with Other Revenues coming in higher than 
anticipated. Operating expenditures are slightly above historical trend but still less 
than 25% of total budget. The budgets above do include carryforwards from FY 
2017/18.  
 
The most significant capital project expenditures are in support of the covered 
compost/stormwater upgrades at the City’s Materials Diversion Facility (MDF). In 
late 2016, the City approved a $12.5 million direct bond issuance for the covered 
compost, storm water upgrades, roof extensions and a southeast corner concrete 
pad at the City MDF. Design Build (DB) RFPs were issued for all these 
improvements and approximately $2 million dollars was spent in FY 2017/18 on 
the roof extensions and concrete pad. On February 6, 2018, Council approved a 
resolution to authorize a not-to-exceed $10.4 million DB construction contract with 
Overaa Construction for compost operations and stormwater improvements. The 
DB agreement was finalized in April 2018, and Overaa began their DB work with 
the majority of the covered compost construction work to be completed and 
operational by early 2019. For both the anaerobic digestion to biofuel system and 
potential bioenergy (biomass gasification) facility, ongoing cost/benefit analysis 
continue as both estimated necessary capital costs and market conditions (e.g., 
retail cost of compressed natural gas, limited outlets for chipped wood energy 
production) continue to change significantly. Staff is currently investigating the best 
available financing options and possible contract amendment(s) with Napa 
Recycling & Waste Services (NRWS) to deliver these potential projects to the City 

FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 
9/30/2018)

FY 2018/19 
YTD Actual

(as of 
9/30/2018)

% to date
 (Budget to 

Actual)

FY 2017/18 
YTD Actual

(as of 
9/30/2017)

FY 2017/18 
Annual 
Totals

% as of 
9/30/2017

Beginning Available Balance [1] 1.01            1.01            
Operating Revenues

Refuse Collection Charges 18.18          4.84            27% 4.83              19.21          25%
MDF Gate Fees 3.50            0.66            19% 0.57              3.19            18%
Material Sales 6.20            1.56            25% 1.45              6.13            24%
Other Revenues 0.24            0.13            53% 0.10              0.38            26%

Total Operating Revenues 28.12          7.19            26% 6.95              28.91          24%
Operating Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 1.20            0.27            22% 0.22              1.13            20%
Contractor Service 17.43          3.22            18% 2.20              17.21          13%
Transfer Station Disposal Fees 3.30            0.54            16% 0.54              3.24            17%
MDF Facility Materials 2.20            0.54            24% 0.37              2.71            14%
Other Materials, Supplies & Services 2.06            0.35            17% 0.15              1.78            9%
Administrative Support & Transfers 0.88            0.08            9% 0.08              0.31            25%

Total Operating Expenditures 27.07          4.99            18% 3.56              26.39          14%
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 1.05           2.20           
Non-Recurring Revenues 12.80          -              0% -                (0.00)           0%
Non-Recurring Expenditures 0.06            0.01            18% 0.00              0.05            2%
Capital Expenditures 10.69          1.18            11% 0.07              0.63            11%
Transfer to Street Resurfacing 1.96            0.49            25% 0.48              1.92            25%
Debt Service Expenditures 0.87            0.71            81% 0.16              0.57            29%
Projected Ending Available Balance [1] 1.28            0.82            
[1] Available Fund Balance = Fund Balance Available for Appropriation (Reserved for CIP, Undesignated Fund Balance)

Solid Waste & Materials Diversion Fund
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MDF if the final cost-benefit analysis seem advantageous to the City Council and 
rate payers. 
 
Water Fund 
 
The Water Fund is responsible for the operation, maintenance and improvement 
of the municipal water system serving the City and adjacent areas. The Fund’s 
mission is to provide an uninterrupted supply of high quality and low cost water to 
the community for consumption, sanitary needs, irrigation and fire protection. The 
Water Fund’s Administration, Engineering, Treatment, and Distribution sections 
accomplish this mission by delivering over 13,000 acre-feet (4.2 billion gallons), 
down from pre-drought 15,000 acre-feet (5 billion gallons) of water meeting State 
and Federal drinking water regulations, investing in capital improvements, 
planning for long-term water supply needs, responding to emergency repairs, and 
maintaining a proactive water conservation program. A summary of the Water 
Fund activity through September 30, 2018 is provided below: 
  

 
 

Revenue is on track at 21% to date which is slightly higher than FY2017/18.  
Operating expenditures are tracking slightly lower than expected since two State 
Water Project monthly water supply payments totaling $0.5 million were not 
recorded until after the close of Q1. 
 
As of September 30, budgeted capital and non-recurring expenditures total 
$15.95 million (including carryforwards from FY 2017/18). Of the total figure 
$5.50 million is budgeted for the treatment system, $4.36 million for the 
transmission system, and $4.42 million for the distribution system.   
 

FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 
9/30/2018)

FY 2018/19 
YTD Actual

(as of 
9/30/2018)

% to date
 (Budget to 

Actual)

FY 2017/18 
YTD Actual

(as of 
9/30/2017)

FY 2017/18 
Annual 
Totals

% as of 
9/30/2017

Proposed 
First Quarter 
Adjustments

Beginning Available Balance [1] 10.24          10.24          
Operating Revenues

Charges for Services 30.15          6.34            21% 5.71            29.39          19% -                  
Other Revenues 0.28            0.21            76% 0.12            0.25            47% -                  

Total Operating Revenues 30.43          6.55            22% 5.83            29.64          20% -                  
Operating Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 9.23            1.86            20% 1.78            8.50            21% -                  
Services, Materials and Supplies 12.64          1.25            10% 1.74            11.51          15% -                  
Administrative Support 1.72            0.42            24% 0.40            1.58            25% -                  

Total Operating Expenditures 23.59          3.53            15% 3.92            21.60          18% -                  
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 6.83           3.02           1.91           8.04           
Capital and Non-Recurring Revenues 2.87            0.34            12% 0.49            3.39            14% -                  
Capital and Non-Recurring Expenditures 15.95          0.53            3% 0.34            5.87            6% -                  
2014 Earthquake Revenues (FEMA/CalOES) -              -              0% -              0.29            0% -                  
2014 Earthquake Expenditures -              0.01            0% 0.00            0.04            8% -                  
2017 Fire Revenues (FEMA/CalOES) -              0.20            0% -              1.18            0% 1.55                
2017 Fire Expenditures -              0.03            0% -              0.44            0% 1.66                
Debt Service Expenditures 3.42            0.00            0% -              1.64            0% -                  
Water Interfund Transfer Revenue 0.50            0.50            100% -              0.07            0% -                  
Water Interfund Transfer Expenditures 0.50            0.50            100% -              0.07            0% -                  
Projected Ending Available Balance [1] 0.57            13.21          
[1] Available Fund Balance = Fund Balance Available for Appropriation (Reserved for CIP and Undesignated Fund Balance). 

Water Fund
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Most capital improvement projects (CIP) are either not started or are currently in 
the design phase, therefore actual expenditures are just 3% of budgeted costs 
for design and construction. 
 
In addition to planned capital projects, staff have focused on disaster recovery 
projects through FEMA/OES from the 2014 Earthquake and the 2017 Napa 
Sonoma Fire complex.  Expenditures of $3.9 million to construct four Freeway 
Crossings under Highway 29 will be incurred in Q3 and Q4 this fiscal year.  The 
design bid build process for rebuild of two pump stations in the Silverado Area 
will start to incur design costs in Q3.  Disaster recovery projects are expected to 
be reimbursed 93.75% of actual costs incurred at a rate of 75% from FEMA and 
18.75% from the California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (OES). 
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Internal Service Funds 
 
Internal Service Funds are used to account for the financing of goods and services 
provided by one department to other departments of the city. Napa’s Internal 
Service Funds include: Fleet Management, Information Technology Replacement, 
Risk Management, Post-Employment Benefits, and Equipment Replacement.  
 

 
 
 
 

Internal Service Funds
FY 2018/19 

Budget 
(as of 

9/30/2018)

FY 2018/19 
YTD Actual

(as of 
9/30/2018)

% to date 
(as of 

9/30/2018)

FY 2017/18 
Actual
(as of 

9/30/2017)

% to date 
(as of 

9/30/2017)

Fleet Management Fund
Available Capital [1]              1.95               1.95             2.57 
Revenues 4.87             1.40             29% 1.17            31%
Expenditures 3.61             0.87             24% 1.30            18%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) 1.26             0.53             (0.13)           
Projected Ending Available Balance 3.20            

Fleet - Fire Apparatus Replacement Fund
Available Capital [1]              2.53               2.53             2.17 
Revenues 0.37             0.10             26% 0.09            21%
Expenditures -               0.00              -    0.00            -   
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) 0.37             0.10             0.09            
Projected Ending Available Balance 2.89            

IT Replacement
Available Capital [1]              0.03               0.03             0.08 
Revenues 0.16             0.04             25% 0.04            26%
Expenditures 0.16             0.05             28% 0.07            10%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) -               (0.00)            (0.03)           
Projected Ending Available Balance 0.03            

Risk Management
Available Capital [1]              4.37               4.37             4.67 
Revenues 5.54             1.46             26% 1.44            34%
Expenditures 5.26             2.06             39% 1.84            33%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) 0.28             (0.61)            (0.39)           
Projected Ending Available Balance 4.65            

Post Employment Benefits (PEB)
Available Capital [1]              3.91               3.91             2.12 
Revenues 1.07             0.33             31% 0.27            19%
Expenditures 1.11             0.33             30% 0.28            8%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) (0.03)            (0.00)            (0.01)           
Projected Ending Available Balance 3.87            

Equipment Replacement
Available Capital [1]              0.30               0.30             0.20 
Revenues 0.10             0.03             26% 0.03            25%
Expenditures -               0.00              -    0.00            -   
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) 0.10             0.03             0.03            
Projected Ending Available Balance 0.40            
[1] Available Capital = Fund Balance available for Appropriation
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What We Are Watching 
 
Nationally: 
 
The Fed increased rates by a quarter percentage in September. It is currently 
expected that the Fed will increase rates once more in 2018 and two to four times 
in 2019. While the higher rates mean that the City will earn higher returns on new 
investments, we will likely continue to see negative mark-to-market adjustments at 
the end of the fiscal year. The Fed is currently forecasting an economic slowdown 
in 2020 and 2021.  
 
The advance estimate for July-September 2018 GDP is 3.5%, lower than last 
quarter’s growth of 4.2%. The slight reduction in GDP growth is largely due to 
increased imports, decreased exports and reduced nonresidential fixed 
investment. Current estimates project October-December GDP to be around 3.0%. 
 
The National League of Cities 2018 City Fiscal Conditions Survey indicates that 
nationwide tax revenue growth is slowing and is outpaced by expenditure growth. 
These conditions could suggest that expansion is slowing, and we will continue to 
closely monitor Napa’s revenue for early signs of economic slowdown. 
 
State: 
 
California’s unemployment rate in September 2018 was at 3.9%, lower than the 
September 2018 rate of 4.7%. Over the last 12 months, the labor force grew by 
102,100 people and the number of unemployed people decreased by 148,400.  
 
In December 2016, the CalPERS Board of Administration voted to lower the 
discount rate from 7.5% to 7% over the next three years. This lowering of the 
discount rate will increase the City’s contributions to CalPERS beginning in FY 
2018/19. The City’s CalPERS rates will grow at an increased pace through FY 
2022/23.  
 
We continue to monitor legislation that could impact the City’s financial position, 
particularly Propositions 5 and 6. Proposition 5 could reduce City property tax 
revenues, allowing buyers to transfer lower tax bases to higher value property. 
Proposition 6 would repeal the RMRA gas tax, currently projected to provide $1.35 
million in revenue for City road maintenance in FY 2018/19.  
 
The recent South Dakota vs. Wayfair, Inc. ruling has made it possible for states to 
require out-of-state retailers to collect their state’s sales taxes, even if the retailer 
does not have a physical presence in that state. We anticipate that we may see 
California legislation on this issue in 2019, which could potentially increase the 
City’s sales tax revenue. Additionally, there are current discussions regarding 
whether online sales tax revenues should continue to be allocated to the seller’s 
location or if they should change to be allocated to the buyer’s location. The current 
rules result in localities with large warehouse districts receiving more sales tax 
revenue. If this methodology changes, that could also increase the City’s revenue. 
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Local Economic Condition: 
 
TOT revenue has been below budget expectations for the past year, partially due 
to October 2017’s Atlas fire. We are continuing to monitor TOT revenue to 
determine if baseline growth is slowing. City property affected by the fire was 
covered by insurance, and we are working with FEMA on projects needed to repair 
fire damage. 
 
Additionally, the City has projects related to the January and February 2017 winter 
storms going through the approval process with FEMA.  
 
Property and transient occupancy tax revenues continue to rise in the City. The 
housing market is still strong, with the median sale price for a home in Napa at 
$670,500 in September 2018, a 6.9% increase over September 2017. Home 
values are expected to increase by approximately 4.6% over the next year.  
 
Napa County’s unemployment rate continues to be lower than California’s overall 
rate, and was 2.5% for September 2018. Over the last twelve months, the labor 
force in the County decreased by 2,000 people and the number of unemployed 
people decreased by 600. The September 2018 rate of 2.5% is lower than the 
June 2018 rate of 3.2%. As unemployment rates continue to decrease, 
employers are having more difficulty finding and retaining workers. 

 
Carryforwards 

 
Carryforwards for CIP Project budgets and other encumbrances were posted this 
quarter. The Public Works and Utilities Departments chose not to carryforward 
certain project budgets, either because the projects were complete or no longer 
moving forward. These projects and their remaining budgets as of June 30, 2018 
are listed below. 
 

 
 

JL KEY PROJECT NAME AMOUNT
FC10PR01GF Roof Replacement PD & FS #1 200,000.00    
MS13PW02 CAD/RMS Upgrade 12,165.66     
SD17PW02GF 2017 Drainage Improvements 120,000.00    
SD17PW02GT 2017 Drainage Improvements 30,000.00     
ST15PW03GT W Lincoln Ave Roadway Realignment 250,000.00    
ST15PW03SI W Lincoln Ave Roadway Realignment 177,507.30    
ST17PW02GT 2017 Rejuvenation & Crack Seal 190,180.36    
ST18PW10GT 2018 Rejuvenation & Crack Seal 157,000.00    
SW16PW01GT Miscellaneous Concrete-FY16 25,000.00     
WD15PW04WE FY15 Pressure Regulators 75,000.00     
WS18PW02WE Milliken Div Dam Pipe Recon 175,000.00    
WS18PW03OA Milliken Hydro Lynx/Flow Auto 60,000.00     
WS18PW05WE Milliken Dam Concrete Repair 15,000.00     
WS18PW06WE Milliken Res Utility/Well Imp 15,000.00     
WS18PW07WE Milliken Res Structural Imp 55,000.00     
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Disaster Projects 
 

FEMA formally obligated nine projects related to the October 2017 fires. Budget 
adjustments for these projects are included in the “Recommendation” section 
below. The obligated projects are as follows: 
 

 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
Adopt a resolution approving amendments to the budget for the 2018/19 Fiscal 
Year, with the following adjustments. Adjustments are requested for multiple funds, 
for minor corrections to the adopted budget. In FY 2017/18, R2018-025 was 
passed to move budget amounts from each department into a central appropriation 
to be used to pay for citywide records shredding and storage. A similar adjustment 
should have been included in the FY 2018/19 mid-cycle budget, and is included 
below. The FY 2018/19 adopted budget included a duplicate budget in the non-
Recurring General Fund for a decision package that was originally approved in FY 
2016/17, and that $75,000 budget is being removed now. Additionally, in FY 
2017/18 cleanup of the parking funds resulted in movement of fund balance from 
fund 292 to fund 293. Adjustments now need to be made so that parking CIP 
projects are funded by the correct account. Finally, there are adjustments to create 
revenue and expenditure budgets for the disaster projects related to the October 
2017 fires that have been obligated by FEMA in FY 2018/19 
 

 
 

October 2017 Fire - Projects Obligated by FEMA in FY 2018/19

Project  Project Total 
 FEMA 

Obligation 
 CalOES 

Obligation 
 City 

Obligation 
Police Shooting Range DR17FR17 648,770.00    486,577.50    121,644.38 40,548.13   
Milliken Wheel Mounted Air Compressor DR17FR06 5,000.00        3,750.00        937.50        312.50        
Milliken Treatment Plant Tuff Shed DR17FR06 54,165.92      40,624.44      10,156.11   3,385.37     
Milliken Creek Stream Gauges DR17FR13 14,062.49      10,546.87      2,636.72     878.91        
Hillcrest Pump Station DR17FR01 127,725.00    95,793.75      23,948.44   7,982.81     
Milliken Diversion Dam Instrumentation Tuff Shed DR17FR07 30,413.56      22,810.17      5,702.54     1,900.85     
Milliken Diversion Dam Access Walkway DR17FR11 40,819.99      30,614.99      7,653.75     2,551.25     
Silverado Highlands Pump Station DR17FR02 81,016.73      60,762.55      15,190.64   5,063.55     
Milliken Raw Water Pipeline DR17FR10 1,303,873.80 977,905.35    244,476.34 81,492.11   
Total 2,305,847.49 1,729,385.62 432,346.40 144,115.47 

General Fund Budget Adjustments for Records Shredding & Storage

Description

 FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 9/30/2018) 
 Proposed 

Adjustments 

 FY 2018/19 
Proposed 

Budget 
Revenues:

Transfers In 3,771,430             4,800                    3,776,230             
Total Revenue Adjustments 4,800                    
Expenditures:

Services 18,938,168           4,800                    18,942,968           
Total Expenditure Adjustments 4,800                    
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Other Fund Budget Adjustments for Records Shredding & Storage

Description

 FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 9/30/2018) 
 Proposed 

Adjustments 

 FY 2018/19 
Proposed 

Budget 
Expenditures: MDF

Services 30,000                  (400)                      29,600                  
Transfers Out 1,500                    400                       1,900                    

Expenditures: Water
Services 209,000                (2,000)                   207,000                
Transfers Out 1,650,100             2,000                    1,652,100             

Expenditures: Fleet
Services 100,500                (400)                      100,100                
Transfers Out 242,000                400                       242,400                

Expenditures: Housing
Services 6,000                    (2,000)                   4,000                    
Transfers Out 156,800                2,000                    158,800                

Total Expenditure Adjustments -                        

Non-Recurring General Fund Budget Adjustments

Description

 FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 9/30/2018) 
 Proposed 

Adjustments 

 FY 2018/19 
Proposed 

Budget 
Expenditures:

Services 4,946,225             (75,000)                 4,871,225             
Total Expenditure Adjustments (75,000)                 

Non-Recurring General Fund Budget Adjustments: Disaster Related

Description

 FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 9/30/2018) 
 Proposed 

Adjustments 

 FY 2018/19 
Proposed 

Budget 
Revenues:

Federal Funds - FEMA 1,736,700             486,578                2,223,278             
State Funds - CalOES 365,000                121,644                486,644                

Total Revenue Adjustments 608,222                
Expenditures:

Capital Outlay -                        648,770                648,770                
Total Expenditure Adjustments 648,770                
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Water Fund Budget Adjustments: Disaster Related

Description

 FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 9/30/2018) 
 Proposed 

Adjustments 

 FY 2018/19 
Proposed 

Budget 
Revenues:

Federal Funds - FEMA -                        1,242,808             1,242,808             
State Funds - CalOES -                        310,702                310,702                

Total Revenue Adjustments 1,553,510             
Expenditures:

Capital Outlay -                        1,657,077             1,657,077             
Total Expenditure Adjustments 1,657,077             

CIP Fund Budget Adjustments

Description

 FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 9/30/2018) 
 Proposed 

Adjustments 

 FY 2018/19 
Proposed 

Budget 
Revenues:

Transfers In from Fund 292 947,489                (947,489)               -                        
Transfers In from Fund 293 -                        947,489                947,489                

Total Revenue Adjustments -                        
JL Key Adjustments:

MS18CD01: Rev from Fund 292 34,813                  (34,813)                 -                        
MS18CD01: Rev from Fund 293 -                        34,813                  34,813                  
MS18CD03: Rev from Fund 292 391,197                (391,197)               -                        
MS18CD03: Rev from Fund 293 -                        391,197                391,197                
MS18PW01: Rev from Fund 292 521,479                (521,479)               -                        
MS18PW01: Rev from Fund 293 -                        521,479                521,479                

Total JL Key Adjustments -                        

Parking Fund Budget Adjustments

Description

 FY 2018/19 
Budget 

(as of 9/30/2018) 
 Proposed 

Adjustments 

 FY 2018/19 
Proposed 

Budget 
Expenditures: Fund 292

Transfers Out to CIP 947,489                (947,489)               -                        
Expenditures: Fund 293

Transfers Out to CIP -                        947,489                947,489                
Total Expenditure Adjustments -                        
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1st Quarter Appropriation Adjustments 
 
In accordance with Resolution R2017-091 Section 7 and 8, as part of the Budget 
Adoption, the City Manager is authorized to increase appropriations for specific 
purposes, as long as the expenditure appropriations do not exceed the amount of 
the donation, and the adjustment is reported to the City Council as part of the 
Quarterly Financial Report.  
 

Budget Adjustment Summary (Fund / Department / 
Purpose) Revenues Expenditures 

Fund 101 / Community Development / Developer Paid 
Contract - various projects       130,906.00  

      
130,906.00  

Fund 101 / Fire Department / California Fire Foundation Fire 
Prevention Funding Grant         28,000.00  

        
28,000.00  

Total Non-Recurring General Fund       158,906.00  
      

158,906.00  
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City of Napa 
Quarterly Investment Report 

as of September 30, 2018 

Introduction 

This report represents the City’s investment portfolio as of September 30, 2018. The report includes 
all invested City funds with the exception of bond proceeds. All investments are in compliance with 
the City’s adopted Statement of Investment Policy.

Investment Approach 

The City’s investments are guided by an Investment Policy, which is reviewed and approved by the 
Council annually. The Investment Policy was last approved by the City Council in May 2018 and is 
provided as an appendix to this report for reference. The policy directs that investment goals, in order 
by priority, are safety, liquidity, and yield. This conservative approach ensures assets are available for 
use while also allowing the City to earn additional resources on idle funds. The City relies on an 
investment advisor and the State investment pool known as the Local Agency Investment Fund 
(LAIF). 

Current Market Conditions 

U.S. growth remained healthy in the quarter as the unemployment rate hit historical lows, confidence 
rose further and stocks surged. This occurred despite ongoing concerns about a trade war with China, 
a disorderly Brexit, Italian budget concerns, Iran sanctions, a Turkish debt crisis and other geopolitical 
risks. Positive domestic economic data included strong readings on the labor market, auto sales, 
industrial production, manufacturing and service sector purchasing manager surveys, and consumer 
sentiment. On the weaker side, residential housing has slowed due to escalating prices and higher 
mortgage rates. Broad measures of inflation also moderated a bit during the quarter. Lastly, the twin 
deficits – the federal budget deficit and trade deficit – both foretell long-term imbalances that could 
be problematic for sustainable long-term growth of the U.S. economy. 

Real gross domestic product (GDP) in the U.S. grew at an annualized rate of 4.2% in the quarter 
ended June 30, 2018, the fastest pace since 2014. Growth in the quarter ended September 30, 2018 is 
expected to slow a bit, but remains healthy. U.S. labor market conditions remained strong during the 
quarter. The U.S. economy has added an average of more than 200,000 jobs per month this year, and 
the unemployment rate dropped to a 48-year low of 3.7%. Although there are a record number of job 
openings in the U.S., strong employment reports continue to suggest that the job market remains 
tight.  

On the inflation front, many gauges are now at or near the Fed’s 2% target. While job growth is solid, 
wage growth has been slower than in previous expansionary cycles, as companies continue to resist 
raising wages. Tariffs could, however, push prices higher as a result of the increased cost of raw 
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City of Napa 
Quarterly Investment Report 

as of September 30, 2018 

materials and growing supply bottlenecks. Rising oil prices may nudge overall prices higher in coming 
quarters. 

The S&P 500 Index (S&P) soared by 7.7% during the quarter, lifting the year-to-date (YTD) return to 
10.6%. But, prices may have gotten ahead of themselves, increasing the risk of a near-term pullback. 
International indices also posted healthy gains, despite a few struggling emerging market (EM) 
economies. 

Amid strong economic fundamentals, the Federal Reserve (Fed) stayed the course, raising the federal 
funds rate by 0.25% at its September meeting to a new target range of 2.00% to 2.25%. Despite the 
removal of longstanding language from the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) statement that 
previously characterized the stance of monetary policy as “accommodative,” updated FOMC forecasts 
indicated an additional 0.25% hike is expected in December, followed by two to four more hikes in 
2019. 

U.S. Treasury yields rose by 20-30 basis points (bps) (0.20% to 0.30%) in the quarter, with short-term 
yields outpacing longer-term yields. For example, the yield on the two-year Treasury note rose 29 bps 
to 2.82%, while the yield on the 10-year note rose 20 bps to end the quarter at 3.06%. The result was 
a flatter yield curve over the quarter, but the pace of flattening moderated near quarter-end. 

Source: Bloomberg 
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3-Mo. 2.20% 1.91% +0.29% 

6-Mo. 2.36% 2.10% +0.26% 

1-Yr. 2.57% 2.31% +0.26% 

2-Yr. 2.82% 2.53% +0.29% 

3-Yr. 2.88% 2.62% +0.26% 

5-Yr. 2.95% 2.74% +0.21% 

10-Yr. 3.06% 2.86% +0.20% 

30-Yr. 3.21% 2.98% +0.23% 

Yield Curve History 
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City of Napa 
Quarterly Investment Report 

as of September 30, 2018 

The economy did very well in the second quarter, affirming investor confidence in the performance 
of corporate and other non-government sectors. Within fixed income portfolios, most high-quality 
investments in the non-government sectors contributed returns in excess of Treasuries with 
comparable maturities and risk profiles. Strong economic tailwinds, including tax reform and solid 
earnings, made for favorable investment conditions in the corporate sector. Corporate returns 
outperformed their government counterparts, adding significant value to the City’s portfolio in the 
quarter. The diversified sector allocation of the City’s portfolio, along with its shorter duration 
position relative to its benchmark, resulted in outperformance of the City’s portfolio over the 
benchmark. Performance remains strongly above the benchmark for the past year, and all trailing 
prior periods.  

Total Return Comparison 
Periods Ending September 30, 2018 

Past 
Quarter 

Past 
Year 

Past 
3 Years 

Past 
5 Years 

City of Napa 0.39% -0.05% 0.77% 1.05% 
BofA Merrill Lynch 1-5 Year 
Government Index 0.06% -0.55% 0.30% 0.74% 

LAIF Yield 0.54% 1.69% 1.02% 0.71% 

* Returns for periods under one year are periodic; all other returns are annualized.
** Source of LAIF yield is State Treasurer’s website.  Reflects quarterly apportionment rate of LAIF de-annualized and linked over the 
specified time periods. 

Portfolio Information 

The City’s cash, excluding bond proceeds, is pooled for investment purposes. As of September 30, 
2018, invested funds totaled $141,039,088.26. These investments belong to the General Fund and to 
restricted funds such as the Developer, Special District, Water, Solid Waste, and Recycling Funds. 

The City’s portfolio is well diversified by investment type and consists of U.S. Treasuries, federal 
agencies, federal agency collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs), municipals, supranationals, 
corporate notes, negotiable certificates of deposit, asset-backed securities, and cash instruments such 
as CAMP and LAIF. As noted in the chart below and on the attached investment detail report, as of 
September 30, 2018, approximately 51% of the City’s investment portfolio was invested in the State 
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), the California Asset Management Program (CAMP) and high 
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City of Napa 
Quarterly Investment Report 

as of September 30, 2018 

quality U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities to maintain the focus on safety and liquidity. 
Approximately 43% of the portfolio is allocated to high quality credit instruments including negotiable 
certificates of deposit, corporate notes, and asset-backed securities as yields and return potential on 
these investment types continued to be attractive relative to comparable-maturity government 
securities.  

The City’s Investment Policy allows for a 5-year time horizon with an emphasis on liquidity. As of 
September 30, 2018, 24% of the City’s funds were invested in very short-term liquid investments, 20% 
of the funds were invested with maturities between 91 days and 2 years, and 56% of the investment 
portfolio had a maturity ranging from 2 to 5 years. This distribution allows the City the necessary 
liquidity to meet operational and emergency cash needs while maximizing returns on funds not needed 
in the immediate future. 
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City of Napa 
Quarterly Investment Report 

as of September 30, 2018 

Conclusion 

All City funds are invested in accordance with the approved Investment Policy with an emphasis on 
safety, liquidity, and yield (in that order). The City’s investment strategy of balancing the investment 
portfolio between short-term investments (to meet cash flow needs) and longer-term maturities (to 
realize a higher rate of return) is appropriate given the current market conditions.  

The investment portfolio will continue to be closely monitored to ensure the avoidance of risk and to 
respond to changes in market conditions. 
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Sector Par Value Original Cost Market Value*
U.S. Treasuries 35,182,000.00 34,611,931.33 33,873,505.56
Federal Agencies 2,130,000.00 2,126,425.50 2,107,038.56
Federal Agency CMOs 1,866,133.27 1,890,501.96 1,868,102.31
Municipals 635,000.00 635,025.40 632,891.80
Supra-National Agencies 7,860,000.00 7,810,044.08 7,708,675.36
Commercial Paper 0.00 0.00 0.00
Certificates of Deposit 17,615,000.00 17,613,785.40 17,542,855.76
Corporate Notes 29,160,000.00 29,629,094.45 28,826,851.08
Asset-Backed Securities 14,645,996.78 14,644,338.38 14,539,810.17
California Asset Management Trust 29,634,041.97 29,634,041.97 29,634,041.97
Local Agency Investment Fund 4,305,315.69 4,305,315.69 4,305,315.69

Total 143,033,487.71 142,900,504.16 141,039,088.26

Market Value Basis Accrual Basis
Beginning Value (6/30/2018) $107,180,310.52 $108,694,173.61

Net Purchases/Sales $647,331.05 $647,331.05 City of Napa 0.39% -0.05% 1.05% 3.49%
Change in Value ($200,934.64) ($98,433.77) 0.06% -0.55% 0.74% 3.25%

Ending Value (9/30/2018) $107,626,706.93 $109,243,070.89
Interest Earned $621,308.84 $621,308.84

Portfolio Earnings $420,374.20 $522,875.07

Portfolio values as of September 30, 2018 excluding accrued interest.

Portfolio earnings and performance excludes funds in the California Asset Management Trust and the Local Agency Investment Fund.

City of Napa
Quarterly Investment Report - Summary and Performance

Portfolio Earnings

BofA ML 1-5 Year U.S. Treasury/Agency Index

Total Return Performance
Current
Quarter

Since Inception
(3/31/99)1 Year 5 Year

as of September 30, 2018

 
 

Page 24 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 25 of 97



Par Purchase Coupon Maturity Original Yield to Accrued Market
CUSIP Description 3Q18 4Q18 Value Date Rate Date Cost Maturity Interest Value
LAIF and CAMP
N/A California Asset Management Trust AAAm AAAm 29,634,041.97      9/30/2018 2.14% 10/1/2018 29,634,041.97      2.14% - 29,634,041.97      
N/A Local Agency Investment Fund NR NR 4,305,315.69        9/30/2018 2.16% 10/1/2018 4,305,315.69        2.16% - 4,305,315.69        

Total LAIF and CAMP 33,939,357.66      33,939,357.66      2.14% - 33,939,357.66      
U.S. Treasuries
9128283S7 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 330,000.00 2/1/2018 2.00% 1/31/2020 329,033.21 2.15% 1,111.96 326,854.77
912828J84 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 572,000.00 6/28/2016 1.38% 3/31/2020 578,502.03 1.07% 21.61 560,381.54
912828ND8 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 655,000.00 5/29/2015 3.50% 5/15/2020 717,301.76 1.50% 8,659.17 662,241.03
912828XM7 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 30,000.00 3/31/2016 1.63% 7/31/2020 30,498.05 1.23% 82.13 29,364.84
912828B90 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 70,000.00 10/5/2016 2.00% 2/28/2021 72,548.44 1.15% 119.89 68,597.27
912828D72 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 2,270,000.00 12/5/2016 2.00% 8/31/2021 2,277,980.47 1.92% 3,887.85 2,214,491.69
912828T67 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 3,485,000.00 3/16/2017 1.25% 10/31/2021 3,355,401.56 2.10% 18,229.96 3,317,148.46
912828T67 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 975,000.00 8/3/2017 1.25% 10/31/2021 955,004.88 1.75% 5,100.20 928,040.10
912828T67 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 2,850,000.00 8/31/2017 1.25% 10/31/2021 2,805,246.09 1.64% 14,908.29 2,712,732.60
912828U81 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 5,360,000.00 6/28/2017 2.00% 12/31/2021 5,425,115.63 1.72% 27,091.30 5,210,713.28
912828H86 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 470,000.00 7/7/2017 1.50% 1/31/2022 462,270.70 1.88% 1,187.77 449,125.42
912828WZ9 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 1,820,000.00 4/4/2018 1.75% 4/30/2022 1,766,679.69 2.51% 13,328.53 1,748,266.52
9128282P4 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 1,945,000.00 1/4/2018 1.88% 7/31/2022 1,916,128.91 2.22% 6,144.19 1,871,377.86
9128282P4 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 2,300,000.00 12/6/2017 1.88% 7/31/2022 2,272,957.03 2.14% 7,265.63 2,212,940.40
9128282P4 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 360,000.00 11/3/2017 1.88% 7/31/2022 357,539.06 2.03% 1,137.23 346,373.28
9128282W9 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 2,130,000.00 4/4/2018 1.88% 9/30/2022 2,069,844.14 2.54% 109.72 2,045,464.56
9128282W9 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 250,000.00 6/8/2018 1.88% 9/30/2022 241,308.59 2.73% 12.88 240,078.00
912828L57 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 310,000.00 12/6/2017 1.75% 9/30/2022 304,332.81 2.15% 14.90 296,231.66
912828L57 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 850,000.00 5/2/2018 1.75% 9/30/2022 813,775.39 2.78% 40.87 812,248.10
912828L57 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 1,300,000.00 6/6/2018 1.75% 9/30/2022 1,247,593.75 2.75% 62.50 1,242,261.80
912828L57 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 425,000.00 6/7/2018 1.75% 9/30/2022 408,066.41 2.74% 20.43 406,124.05
912828N30 U.S. Treasury - AA+ 2,150,000.00 7/6/2018 2.13% 12/31/2022 2,095,494.14 2.73% 11,546.03 2,080,208.85
912828N30 U.S. Treasury - AA+ 2,700,000.00 9/6/2018 2.13% 12/31/2022 2,628,808.59 2.78% 14,499.66 2,612,355.30

Total U.S. Treasuries 35,182,000.00 34,611,931.33 2.18% 134,647.60 33,873,505.56
Federal Agencies
3137EAEH8 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 655,000.00 7/19/2017 1.38% 8/15/2019 654,037.15 1.45% 1,150.80 648,172.28
3137EAEE5 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 360,000.00 5/11/2017 1.50% 1/17/2020 359,204.40 1.58% 1,110.00 354,383.64
3130ADN32 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ AA+ 455,000.00 2/9/2018 2.13% 2/11/2020 454,167.35 2.22% 1,342.88 451,194.84
3135G0U27 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 660,000.00 4/13/2018 2.50% 4/13/2021 659,016.60 2.55% 7,700.00 653,287.80

Total Federal Agencies 2,130,000.00 2,126,425.50 1.98% 11,303.68 2,107,038.56
Federal Agency CMOs
3136AQSW1 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 17,480.06 11/30/2015 1.90% 1/1/2019 17,654.86 1.20% 27.65 17,415.75
3137BNN26 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 182,127.62 4/28/2016 1.78% 7/1/2019 183,944.52 1.10% 270.16 180,773.56
3136AQDQ0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 123,170.24 10/30/2015 1.65% 9/1/2019 124,403.65 1.08% 168.95 122,701.70
3136B1XP4 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 703,355.35 4/30/2018 3.56% 9/25/2021 717,345.80 2.27% 2,086.62 709,990.10
3137BM6P6 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 840,000.00 4/9/2018 3.09% 8/25/2022 847,153.13 2.61% 2,163.00 837,221.20

Total Federal Agency CMOs 1,866,133.27 1,890,501.96 2.22% 4,716.38 1,868,102.31
Municipals
13063DGA0 State of California AA- AA- 635,000.00 4/25/2018 2.80% 4/1/2021 635,025.40 2.80% 7,704.67 632,891.80

Total Municipals 635,000.00 635,025.40 2.80% 7,704.67 632,891.80
Supra-National Agencies
4581X0CX4 Inter-American Development Bank AAA AAA 570,000.00 4/12/2017 1.63% 5/12/2020 568,649.10 1.70% 3,576.35 558,846.81
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459058GA5 International Bank of Reconstruction and Dev. AAA AAA 425,000.00 8/29/2017 1.63% 9/4/2020 424,910.75 1.63% 517.97 414,994.65 
45905UP32 International Bank of Reconstruction and Dev. AAA AAA 1,370,000.00 9/19/2017 1.56% 9/12/2020 1,366,712.00 1.64% 1,128.69 1,334,014.21
4581X0CD8 Inter-American Development Bank AAA AAA 915,000.00 10/10/2017 2.13% 11/9/2020 923,481.23 1.81% 7,669.48 900,016.88
45950VLQ7 International Finance Corporation AAA AAA 1,000,000.00 3/16/2018 2.64% 3/9/2021 999,250.00 2.66% 1,610.28 990,960.00
4581X0DB1 Inter-American Development Bank AAA AAA 930,000.00 4/19/2018 2.63% 4/19/2021 927,954.00 2.70% 10,985.63 921,550.95
459058GH0 International Bank of Reconstruction and Dev. - AAA 1,570,000.00 7/25/2018 2.75% 7/23/2021 1,566,326.20 2.83% 7,915.42 1,560,306.82
4581X0CZ9 Inter-American Development Bank AAA AAA 1,080,000.00 2/23/2018 1.75% 9/14/2022 1,032,760.80 2.78% 892.50 1,027,985.04

Total Supranationals 7,860,000.00 7,810,044.08 2.32% 34,296.32 7,708,675.36
Certificates of Deposit
86563YVN0 Sumitomo Mitsui Bank NY A-1 A-1 1,750,000.00 5/4/2017 2.05% 5/3/2019 1,750,000.00 2.05% 15,047.57 1,745,516.50
83050FXT3 Skandinaviska Enskilda NY A-1 A-1 2,140,000.00 8/4/2017 1.84% 8/2/2019 2,139,165.40 1.85% 6,562.67 2,126,132.80
06539RGM3 Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi A A-1 915,000.00 9/27/2017 2.07% 9/25/2019 915,000.00 2.07% 315.68 907,486.94
22549LFR1 Credit Suisse NY A A 1,080,000.00 2/8/2018 2.67% 2/7/2020 1,080,000.00 2.67% 18,663.30 1,079,519.40
65590ASN7 Nordea Bank NY AA- AA- 1,815,000.00 2/22/2018 2.72% 2/20/2020 1,815,000.00 2.72% 5,622.47 1,807,502.24
90275DHG8 UBS CT A+ A+ 1,900,000.00 3/6/2018 2.90% 3/2/2020 1,900,000.00 2.93% 4,132.50 1,904,548.60
13606BVF0 Canadian Imperial Bank NY A+ A+ 1,000,000.00 4/10/2018 2.74% 4/10/2020 1,000,000.00 2.78% 6,297.49 1,002,527.00
22532XHT8 Credit Agricole CIB NY A A 1,000,000.00 4/10/2018 2.81% 4/10/2020 1,000,000.00 2.85% 6,458.88 1,001,920.00
06417GU22 Bank of Nova Scotia Houston A+ A+ 1,000,000.00 6/7/2018 3.08% 6/5/2020 999,620.00 3.10% 9,753.33 1,004,829.00
96121T4A3 Westpac Bank NY AA- AA- 1,685,000.00 8/7/2017 2.05% 8/3/2020 1,685,000.00 2.05% 5,181.38 1,660,813.51
87019U6D6 Swedbank NY AA- AA- 1,830,000.00 11/17/2017 2.27% 11/16/2020 1,830,000.00 2.30% 15,924.05 1,793,983.77
78012UEE1 Royal Bank of Canada NY AA- AA- 1,500,000.00 6/8/2018 3.24% 6/7/2021 1,500,000.00 3.24% 15,255.00 1,508,076.00

Total Certificates of Deposit 17,615,000.00 17,613,785.40 2.50% 109,214.32 17,542,855.76
Corporate Notes
36962G4D3 General Electric Capital Corporation A A 1,470,000.00 4/15/2015 6.00% 8/7/2019 1,728,822.90 1.74% 13,230.00 1,508,092.11
12189TBC7 Burlington Northern Santa Fe A+ A+ 350,000.00 6/8/2016 4.70% 10/1/2019 386,365.00 1.48% 8,225.00 356,272.70
172967LF6 Citigroup BBB+ BBB+ 915,000.00 1/10/2017 2.45% 1/10/2020 914,634.00 2.46% 5,043.94 907,012.05
037833CK4 Apple Inc AA+ AA+ 705,000.00 2/9/2017 1.90% 2/7/2020 704,654.55 1.92% 2,009.25 696,688.76
0258M0EE5 American Express A- A- 840,000.00 3/3/2017 2.20% 3/3/2020 839,126.40 2.24% 1,437.33 830,592.00
25468PDP8 Walt Disney A+ A+ 285,000.00 3/6/2017 1.95% 3/4/2020 284,925.90 1.96% 416.81 281,123.72
89236TDU6 Toyota Motor Credit Corporation AA- AA- 930,000.00 4/17/2017 1.95% 4/17/2020 929,572.20 1.97% 8,261.50 915,955.14
904764AV9 Unilever Capital A+ A+ 175,000.00 5/5/2017 1.80% 5/5/2020 174,441.75 1.91% 1,277.50 171,632.30
369550BA5 General Dynamics Corp. A+ A+ 630,000.00 5/11/2018 2.88% 5/11/2020 627,769.80 3.06% 7,043.75 628,477.92
437076BQ4 Home Depot Inc. A A 455,000.00 6/5/2017 1.80% 6/5/2020 454,736.10 1.82% 2,639.00 447,726.83
02665WBT7 American Honda Finance A+ A+ 125,000.00 7/20/2017 1.95% 7/20/2020 124,873.75 1.98% 480.73 122,499.75
14913Q2A6 Caterpillar Financial A A 685,000.00 9/7/2017 1.85% 9/4/2020 684,424.60 1.88% 950.44 668,391.49
69371RN85 Paccar Financial Corp. A+ A+ 255,000.00 11/13/2017 2.05% 11/13/2020 254,977.05 2.05% 2,003.88 248,992.20
94974BGR5 Wells Fargo A- A- 1,345,000.00 2/3/2017 2.55% 12/7/2020 1,348,160.75 2.49% 10,860.88 1,323,828.36
931142EA7 Wal-Mart Stores AA AA 1,830,000.00 10/20/2017 1.90% 12/15/2020 1,827,346.50 1.95% 10,237.83 1,791,048.45
38141GWG5 Goldman Sachs Bank BBB+ BBB+ 1,615,000.00 5/15/2017 2.60% 12/27/2020 1,622,945.80 2.46% 10,964.06 1,589,071.18
24422ETZ2 John Deere Capital A A 175,000.00 1/8/2018 2.35% 1/8/2021 174,909.00 2.37% 948.16 171,911.08
44932HAB9 IBM A+ A+ 915,000.00 9/8/2017 1.80% 1/20/2021 913,105.95 1.86% 3,248.25 887,804.37
44932HAG8 IBM A+ A+ 175,000.00 2/6/2018 2.65% 2/5/2021 174,914.25 2.67% 721.39 173,028.28
02665WCD1 American Honda Finance A+ A+ 300,000.00 2/15/2018 2.65% 2/12/2021 299,580.00 2.70% 1,082.08 296,495.70
46625HQJ2 JPMorgan Chase A- A- 525,000.00 5/15/2017 2.55% 3/1/2021 526,065.75 2.49% 1,115.63 515,578.35
69371RN93 Paccar Financial Corp. A+ A+ 550,000.00 2/27/2018 2.80% 3/1/2021 549,730.50 2.82% 1,283.33 544,284.95
24422EUD9 John Deere Capital A A 310,000.00 3/13/2018 2.88% 3/12/2021 309,789.20 2.90% 470.38 307,567.74
14913Q2G3 Caterpillar Financial A A 400,000.00 3/15/2018 2.90% 3/15/2021 399,784.00 2.92% 515.56 397,166.40
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63743HER9 National Rural Utilities Co Finance Corp A A 450,000.00 2/26/2018 2.90% 3/15/2021 449,500.50 2.94% 580.00 446,868.00
63743HER9 National Rural Utilities Co Finance Corp A A 600,000.00 4/19/2018 2.90% 3/15/2021 597,462.00 3.05% 773.33 595,824.00
904764AZ0 Unilever Capital A+ A+ 835,000.00 3/22/2018 2.75% 3/22/2021 830,733.15 2.93% 574.06 826,953.94
911312BP0 UPS A+ A+ 730,000.00 11/14/2017 2.05% 4/1/2021 728,846.60 2.10% 7,482.50 710,850.64
713448DX3 PepsiCo A+ A+ 580,000.00 10/10/2017 2.00% 4/15/2021 579,884.00 2.01% 5,348.89 564,512.84
0258M0EB1 American Express A- A- 1,635,000.00 5/15/2017 2.25% 5/5/2021 1,625,271.75 2.41% 14,919.38 1,593,714.62
427866BA5 Hershey Co. A A 450,000.00 5/10/2018 3.10% 5/15/2021 449,689.50 3.12% 5,463.75 449,828.55
61747WAL3 Morgan Stanley BBB+ BBB+ 845,000.00 3/29/2017 5.50% 7/28/2021 938,930.20 2.76% 8,133.13 889,493.48
06051GGS2 Bank of America Corp. A- A- 385,000.00 9/18/2017 2.33% 10/1/2021 385,000.00 2.33% 4,481.40 376,665.91
24422ETL3 John Deere Capital A A 595,000.00 3/15/2017 2.65% 1/6/2022 592,376.05 2.75% 3,722.88 583,001.23
06051GEM7 Bank of America Corp. A- A- 395,000.00 6/22/2017 5.70% 1/24/2022 446,831.90 2.64% 4,190.29 423,154.81
06406RAA5 Bank of New York Mellon A A 1,395,000.00 2/10/2017 2.60% 2/7/2022 1,395,641.70 2.59% 5,440.50 1,360,394.24
05531FAX1 BB&T A- A- 1,375,000.00 4/6/2017 2.75% 4/1/2022 1,385,381.25 2.59% 18,906.25 1,346,699.75
46647PAS5 JPMorgan Chase A- A- 1,100,000.00 6/18/2018 3.51% 6/18/2022 1,100,000.00 3.51% 11,059.34 1,101,141.80
20030NBD2 Comcast Corporation A- A- 915,000.00 9/1/2017 3.13% 7/15/2022 953,969.85 2.20% 6,036.46 903,893.73
89236TEC5 Toyota Motor Credit Corporation AA- AA- 915,000.00 9/12/2017 2.15% 9/8/2022 913,920.30 2.18% 1,256.85 872,611.71

Total Corporate Notes 29,160,000.00 29,629,094.45 2.40% 192,835.69 28,826,851.08
Asset-Backed Securities
89231UAD9 Toyota Auto Receivables AAA AAA 85,449.68 5/11/2016 1.30% 4/15/2020 85,445.31 1.30% 49.37 85,076.37
47788NAC2 John Deere NR NR 73,811.48 7/27/2016 1.25% 6/15/2020 73,805.60 1.25% 41.01 73,439.23
12636WAB2 CNH Equipment Trust AAA AAA 361,135.22 3/22/2017 1.64% 7/15/2020 361,121.35 1.80% 263.23 360,472.97
44930UAD8 Hyundai Auto Receivables AAA AAA 125,113.79 3/30/2016 1.56% 9/15/2020 125,089.52 1.57% 86.75 124,620.42
65478VAD9 Nissan Auto Receivables NR NR 105,543.61 4/27/2016 1.32% 1/15/2021 105,527.23 1.33% 61.92 104,719.13
17305EGA7 Citigroup AAA AAA 780,000.00 1/26/2017 1.74% 1/19/2021 779,850.63 1.75% 2,789.80 778,283.92
44891EAC3 Hyundai Auto Receivables AAA AAA 460,211.68 9/21/2016 1.29% 4/15/2021 460,149.74 1.30% 263.85 455,894.43
02007PAC7 Ally Auto Receivables Trust NR NR 219,731.32 1/31/2017 1.70% 6/15/2021 219,712.12 1.70% 166.02 218,188.63
34531EAD8 Ford Credit Auto Owner Trust NR NR 615,000.00 1/25/2017 1.67% 6/15/2021 614,997.72 1.67% 456.47 609,458.17
36256GAD1 GM Financial Auto Leasing Trust - AAA 340,000.00 9/26/2018 3.18% 6/20/2021 339,973.14 3.19% 150.17 340,049.57
17305EGH2 Citigroup AAA AAA 915,000.00 10/2/2017 1.80% 9/20/2021 914,931.83 1.80% 503.25 906,018.09
47788BAD6 John Deere Owners Trust NR NR 270,000.00 7/18/2017 1.82% 10/15/2021 269,980.24 1.82% 218.40 266,300.46
89237RAD0 Toyota Motor Corp AAA AAA 570,000.00 8/2/2017 1.78% 11/15/2021 569,954.57 2.00% 450.93 560,769.19
02007FAC9 Ally Auto Receivables Trust AAA AAA 660,000.00 8/23/2017 1.75% 12/15/2021 659,991.49 1.75% 513.33 652,351.85
02582JHG8 American Express Credit Account Master Account AAA AAA 1,035,000.00 5/30/2017 1.64% 12/15/2021 1,034,834.19 1.65% 754.40 1,028,433.86
34531LAD2 Ford Credit Auto Lease Trust - NR 465,000.00 9/21/2018 3.19% 12/15/2021 464,960.71 3.41% 412.04 464,973.22
44932GAD7 Hyundai Auto Receivables AAA AAA 765,000.00 8/16/2017 1.77% 1/15/2022 764,867.43 1.78% 601.80 752,909.79
43814UAC3 Honda Auto Receivables AAA AAA 945,000.00 2/28/2018 2.64% 2/15/2022 944,877.81 2.65% 1,108.80 938,322.06
02007YAC8 Ally Auto Receivables Trust AAA AAA 710,000.00 11/22/2017 1.99% 3/15/2022 709,944.90 1.99% 627.96 700,405.49
34532AAD5 Ford Credit Auto Owner Trust AAA AAA 915,000.00 11/21/2017 2.01% 3/15/2022 914,835.03 2.02% 817.40 902,120.09
47788CAC6 John Deere Owners Trust NR NR 250,000.00 2/28/2018 2.66% 4/15/2022 249,982.03 2.66% 295.56 248,166.40
65478DAD9 Nissan Auto Receivables AAA AAA 570,000.00 2/28/2018 2.65% 5/15/2022 569,934.85 2.66% 671.33 566,192.29
43814UAG4 Honda Auto Receivables AAA AAA 235,000.00 5/30/2018 3.01% 5/18/2022 234,994.88 3.01% 255.43 234,739.43
02582JHQ6 American Express Credit Account Master Account NR NR 915,000.00 3/21/2018 2.67% 10/17/2022 914,893.77 2.68% 1,085.80 911,364.89
89231AAD3 Toyota Motor Corp - AAA 490,000.00 8/22/2018 3.02% 12/15/2022 489,912.83 3.03% 657.69 488,876.48
02007JAC1 Ally Auto Receivables Trust AAA AAA 800,000.00 6/27/2018 3.00% 1/15/2023 799,945.28 3.09% 1,066.67 798,530.96
36255JAD6 GM Financial Securitized Term - AAA 450,000.00 7/18/2018 3.02% 5/16/2023 449,895.06 3.03% 566.25 449,139.33
14313FAD1 Carmax Auto Owner Trust - AAA 520,000.00 7/25/2018 3.13% 6/15/2023 519,929.12 3.36% 723.38 519,993.45

Total Asset-Backed Securities 14,645,996.78 14,644,338.38 2.25% 15,659.01 14,539,810.17
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Total 143,033,487.71 142,900,504.16 2.27% 510,377.67 141,039,088.26
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LAIF and CAMP
N/A California Asset Management Trust AAAm 29,634,041.97     9/30/2018 2.14% 10/1/2018 29,634,041.97     2.14% - 29,634,041.97      1 
N/A Local Agency Investment Fund NR 4,305,315.69       9/30/2018 2.16% 10/1/2018 4,305,315.69       2.16% - 4,305,315.69        1 

Total LAIF and CAMP 33,939,357.66     33,939,357.66     - 33,939,357.66      
Other
3136AQSW1 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 17,480.06 11/30/2015 1.90% 1/1/2019 17,654.86 1.20% 27.65 17,415.75 93          
86563YVN0 Sumitomo Mitsui Bank NY A-1 1,750,000.00       5/4/2017 2.05% 5/3/2019 1,750,000.00       2.05% 15,047.57    1,745,516.50        215        
3137BNN26 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 182,127.62 4/28/2016 1.78% 7/1/2019 183,944.52 1.10% 270.16         180,773.56           274        
83050FXT3 Skandinaviska Enskilda NY A-1 2,140,000.00       8/4/2017 1.84% 8/2/2019 2,139,165.40       1.85% 6,562.67      2,126,132.80        306        
36962G4D3 General Electric Capital Corporation A 1,470,000.00       4/15/2015 6.00% 8/7/2019 1,728,822.90       1.74% 13,230.00    1,508,092.11        311        
3137EAEH8 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 655,000.00 7/19/2017 1.38% 8/15/2019 654,037.15 1.45% 1,150.80      648,172.28           319        
3136AQDQ0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 123,170.24 10/30/2015 1.65% 9/1/2019 124,403.65 1.08% 168.95         122,701.70           336        
06539RGM3 Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi A-1 915,000.00 9/27/2017 2.07% 9/25/2019 915,000.00 2.07% 315.68         907,486.94           360        
12189TBC7 Burlington Northern Santa Fe A+ 350,000.00 6/8/2016 4.70% 10/1/2019 386,365.00 1.48% 8,225.00      356,272.70           366        
172967LF6 Citigroup BBB+ 915,000.00 1/10/2017 2.45% 1/10/2020 914,634.00 2.46% 5,043.94      907,012.05           467        
3137EAEE5 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 360,000.00 5/11/2017 1.50% 1/17/2020 359,204.40 1.58% 1,110.00      354,383.64           474        
9128283S7 U.S. Treasury AA+ 330,000.00 2/1/2018 2.00% 1/31/2020 329,033.21 2.15% 1,111.96      326,854.77           488        
22549LFR1 Credit Suisse NY A 1,080,000.00       2/8/2018 2.67% 2/7/2020 1,080,000.00       2.67% 18,663.30    1,079,519.40        495        
037833CK4 Apple Inc AA+ 705,000.00 2/9/2017 1.90% 2/7/2020 704,654.55 1.92% 2,009.25      696,688.76           495        
3130ADN32 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ 455,000.00 2/9/2018 2.13% 2/11/2020 454,167.35 2.22% 1,342.88 451,194.84 499 
65590ASN7 Nordea Bank NY AA- 1,815,000.00       2/22/2018 2.72% 2/20/2020 1,815,000.00       2.72% 5,622.47      1,807,502.24        508        
90275DHG8 UBS CT A+ 1,900,000.00       3/6/2018 2.90% 3/2/2020 1,900,000.00       2.93% 4,132.50      1,904,548.60        519        
0258M0EE5 American Express A- 840,000.00 3/3/2017 2.20% 3/3/2020 839,126.40 2.24% 1,437.33      830,592.00           520        
25468PDP8 Walt Disney A+ 285,000.00 3/6/2017 1.95% 3/4/2020 284,925.90 1.96% 416.81         281,123.72           521        
912828J84 U.S. Treasury AA+ 572,000.00 6/28/2016 1.38% 3/31/2020 578,502.03 1.07% 21.61 560,381.54           548        
13606BVF0 Canadian Imperial Bank NY A+ 1,000,000.00       4/10/2018 2.74% 4/10/2020 1,000,000.00       2.78% 6,297.49      1,002,527.00        558        
22532XHT8 Credit Agricole CIB NY A 1,000,000.00       4/10/2018 2.81% 4/10/2020 1,000,000.00       2.85% 6,458.88      1,001,920.00        558        
89231UAD9 Toyota Auto Receivables AAA 85,449.68 5/11/2016 1.30% 4/15/2020 85,445.31 1.30% 49.37 85,076.37 563        
89236TDU6 Toyota Motor Credit Corporation AA- 930,000.00 4/17/2017 1.95% 4/17/2020 929,572.20 1.97% 8,261.50      915,955.14           565        
904764AV9 Unilever Capital A+ 175,000.00 5/5/2017 1.80% 5/5/2020 174,441.75 1.91% 1,277.50      171,632.30           583        
369550BA5 General Dynamics Corp. A+ 630,000.00 5/11/2018 2.88% 5/11/2020 627,769.80 3.06% 7,043.75      628,477.92           589        
4581X0CX4 Inter-American Development Bank AAA 570,000.00 4/12/2017 1.63% 5/12/2020 568,649.10 1.70% 3,576.35      558,846.81           590        
912828ND8 U.S. Treasury AA+ 655,000.00 5/29/2015 3.50% 5/15/2020 717,301.76 1.50% 8,659.17      662,241.03           593        
06417GU22 Bank of Nova Scotia Houston A+ 1,000,000.00       6/7/2018 3.08% 6/5/2020 999,620.00 3.10% 9,753.33      1,004,829.00        614        
437076BQ4 Home Depot Inc. A 455,000.00 6/5/2017 1.80% 6/5/2020 454,736.10 1.82% 2,639.00      447,726.83           614        
47788NAC2 John Deere NR 73,811.48 7/27/2016 1.25% 6/15/2020 73,805.60 1.25% 41.01 73,439.23 624        
12636WAB2 CNH Equipment Trust AAA 361,135.22 3/22/2017 1.64% 7/15/2020 361,121.35 1.80% 263.23         360,472.97           654        
02665WBT7 American Honda Finance A+ 125,000.00 7/20/2017 1.95% 7/20/2020 124,873.75 1.98% 480.73         122,499.75           659        
912828XM7 U.S. Treasury AA+ 30,000.00 3/31/2016 1.63% 7/31/2020 30,498.05 1.23% 82.13 29,364.84 670        
96121T4A3 Westpac Bank NY AA- 1,685,000.00       8/7/2017 2.05% 8/3/2020 1,685,000.00       2.05% 5,181.38      1,660,813.51        673        
459058GA5 International Bank of Reconstruction and Dev. AAA 425,000.00 8/29/2017 1.63% 9/4/2020 424,910.75 1.63% 517.97         414,994.65           705        
14913Q2A6 Caterpillar Financial A 685,000.00 9/7/2017 1.85% 9/4/2020 684,424.60 1.88% 950.44         668,391.49           705        
45905UP32 International Bank of Reconstruction and Dev. AAA 1,370,000.00       9/19/2017 1.56% 9/12/2020 1,366,712.00       1.64% 1,128.69      1,334,014.21        713        
44930UAD8 Hyundai Auto Receivables AAA 125,113.79 3/30/2016 1.56% 9/15/2020 125,089.52 1.57% 86.75 124,620.42           716        
4581X0CD8 Inter-American Development Bank AAA 915,000.00 10/10/2017 2.13% 11/9/2020 923,481.23 1.81% 7,669.48      900,016.88           771        

City of Napa
Quarterly Investment Report - Maturity Report

as of September 30, 2018
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69371RN85 Paccar Financial Corp. A+ 255,000.00 11/13/2017 2.05% 11/13/2020 254,977.05 2.05% 2,003.88      248,992.20           775        
87019U6D6 Swedbank NY AA- 1,830,000.00       11/17/2017 2.27% 11/16/2020 1,830,000.00       2.30% 15,924.05    1,793,983.77        778        
94974BGR5 Wells Fargo A- 1,345,000.00       2/3/2017 2.55% 12/7/2020 1,348,160.75       2.49% 10,860.88    1,323,828.36        799        
931142EA7 Wal-Mart Stores AA 1,830,000.00       10/20/2017 1.90% 12/15/2020 1,827,346.50       1.95% 10,237.83    1,791,048.45        807        
38141GWG5 Goldman Sachs Bank BBB+ 1,615,000.00       5/15/2017 2.60% 12/27/2020 1,622,945.80       2.46% 10,964.06    1,589,071.18        819        
24422ETZ2 John Deere Capital A 175,000.00 1/8/2018 2.35% 1/8/2021 174,909.00 2.37% 948.16         171,911.08           831        
65478VAD9 Nissan Auto Receivables NR 105,543.61 4/27/2016 1.32% 1/15/2021 105,527.23 1.33% 61.92 104,719.13           838        
17305EGA7 Citigroup AAA 780,000.00 1/26/2017 1.74% 1/19/2021 779,850.63 1.75% 2,789.80 778,283.92 842 
44932HAB9 IBM A+ 915,000.00 9/8/2017 1.80% 1/20/2021 913,105.95 1.86% 3,248.25      887,804.37           843        
44932HAG8 IBM A+ 175,000.00 2/6/2018 2.65% 2/5/2021 174,914.25 2.67% 721.39         173,028.28           859        
02665WCD1 American Honda Finance A+ 300,000.00 2/15/2018 2.65% 2/12/2021 299,580.00 2.70% 1,082.08      296,495.70           866        
912828B90 U.S. Treasury AA+ 70,000.00 10/5/2016 2.00% 2/28/2021 72,548.44 1.15% 119.89         68,597.27 882        
46625HQJ2 JPMorgan Chase A- 525,000.00 5/15/2017 2.55% 3/1/2021 526,065.75 2.49% 1,115.63      515,578.35           883        
69371RN93 Paccar Financial Corp. A+ 550,000.00 2/27/2018 2.80% 3/1/2021 549,730.50 2.82% 1,283.33      544,284.95           883        
45950VLQ7 International Finance Corporation AAA 1,000,000.00       3/16/2018 2.64% 3/9/2021 999,250.00 2.66% 1,610.28      990,960.00           891        
24422EUD9 John Deere Capital A 310,000.00 3/13/2018 2.88% 3/12/2021 309,789.20 2.90% 470.38         307,567.74           894        
14913Q2G3 Caterpillar Financial A 400,000.00 3/15/2018 2.90% 3/15/2021 399,784.00 2.92% 515.56         397,166.40           897        
63743HER9 National Rural Utilities Co Finance Corp A 450,000.00 2/26/2018 2.90% 3/15/2021 449,500.50 2.94% 580.00         446,868.00           897        
63743HER9 National Rural Utilities Co Finance Corp A 600,000.00 4/19/2018 2.90% 3/15/2021 597,462.00 3.05% 773.33         595,824.00           897        
904764AZ0 Unilever Capital A+ 835,000.00 3/22/2018 2.75% 3/22/2021 830,733.15 2.93% 574.06         826,953.94           904        
911312BP0 UPS A+ 730,000.00 11/14/2017 2.05% 4/1/2021 728,846.60 2.10% 7,482.50      710,850.64           914        
13063DGA0 State of California AA- 635,000.00 4/25/2018 2.80% 4/1/2021 635,025.40 2.80% 7,704.67 632,891.80 914 
3135G0U27 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 660,000.00 4/13/2018 2.50% 4/13/2021 659,016.60 2.55% 7,700.00      653,287.80           926        
713448DX3 PepsiCo A+ 580,000.00 10/10/2017 2.00% 4/15/2021 579,884.00 2.01% 5,348.89      564,512.84           928        
44891EAC3 Hyundai Auto Receivables AAA 460,211.68 9/21/2016 1.29% 4/15/2021 460,149.74 1.30% 263.85         455,894.43           928        
4581X0DB1 Inter-American Development Bank AAA 930,000.00 4/19/2018 2.63% 4/19/2021 927,954.00 2.70% 10,985.63    921,550.95           932        
0258M0EB1 American Express A- 1,635,000.00       5/15/2017 2.25% 5/5/2021 1,625,271.75       2.41% 14,919.38    1,593,714.62        948        
427866BA5 Hershey Co. A 450,000.00 5/10/2018 3.10% 5/15/2021 449,689.50 3.12% 5,463.75      449,828.55           958        
78012UEE1 Royal Bank of Canada NY AA- 1,500,000.00       6/8/2018 3.24% 6/7/2021 1,500,000.00       3.24% 15,255.00    1,508,076.00        981        
02007PAC7 Ally Auto Receivables Trust NR 219,731.32 1/31/2017 1.70% 6/15/2021 219,712.12 1.70% 166.02         218,188.63           989        
34531EAD8 Ford Credit Auto Owner Trust NR 615,000.00 1/25/2017 1.67% 6/15/2021 614,997.72 1.67% 456.47         609,458.17           989        
36256GAD1 GM Financial Auto Leasing Trust AAA 340,000.00 9/26/2018 3.18% 6/20/2021 339,973.14 3.19% 150.17         340,049.57           994        
459058GH0 International Bank of Reconstruction and Dev. AAA 1,570,000.00       7/25/2018 2.75% 7/23/2021 1,566,326.20       2.83% 7,915.42      1,560,306.82        1,027     
61747WAL3 Morgan Stanley BBB+ 845,000.00 3/29/2017 5.50% 7/28/2021 938,930.20 2.76% 8,133.13      889,493.48           1,032     
912828D72 U.S. Treasury AA+ 2,270,000.00 12/5/2016 2.00% 8/31/2021 2,277,980.47 1.92% 3,887.85 2,214,491.69 1,066 
17305EGH2 Citigroup AAA 915,000.00 10/2/2017 1.80% 9/20/2021 914,931.83 1.80% 503.25         906,018.09           1,086     
3136B1XP4 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 703,355.35 4/30/2018 3.56% 9/25/2021 717,345.80 2.27% 2,086.62      709,990.10           1,091     
06051GGS2 Bank of America Corp. A- 385,000.00 9/18/2017 2.33% 10/1/2021 385,000.00 2.33% 4,481.40      376,665.91           1,097     
47788BAD6 John Deere Owners Trust NR 270,000.00 7/18/2017 1.82% 10/15/2021 269,980.24 1.82% 218.40         266,300.46           1,111     
912828T67 U.S. Treasury AA+ 3,485,000.00       3/16/2017 1.25% 10/31/2021 3,355,401.56       2.10% 18,229.96    3,317,148.46        1,127     
912828T67 U.S. Treasury AA+ 975,000.00 8/3/2017 1.25% 10/31/2021 955,004.88 1.75% 5,100.20      928,040.10           1,127     
912828T67 U.S. Treasury AA+ 2,850,000.00       8/31/2017 1.25% 10/31/2021 2,805,246.09       1.64% 14,908.29    2,712,732.60        1,127     
89237RAD0 Toyota Motor Corp AAA 570,000.00 8/2/2017 1.78% 11/15/2021 569,954.57 2.00% 450.93         560,769.19           1,142     
02007FAC9 Ally Auto Receivables Trust AAA 660,000.00 8/23/2017 1.75% 12/15/2021 659,991.49 1.75% 513.33         652,351.85           1,172     
02582JHG8 American Express Credit Account Master Account AAA 1,035,000.00       5/30/2017 1.64% 12/15/2021 1,034,834.19       1.65% 754.40         1,028,433.86        1,172     
34531LAD2 Ford Credit Auto Lease Trust NR 465,000.00 9/21/2018 3.19% 12/15/2021 464,960.71 3.41% 412.04         464,973.22           1,172     
912828U81 U.S. Treasury AA+ 5,360,000.00       6/28/2017 2.00% 12/31/2021 5,425,115.63       1.72% 27,091.30    5,210,713.28        1,188     
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24422ETL3 John Deere Capital A 595,000.00 3/15/2017 2.65% 1/6/2022 592,376.05 2.75% 3,722.88      583,001.23           1,194     
44932GAD7 Hyundai Auto Receivables AAA 765,000.00 8/16/2017 1.77% 1/15/2022 764,867.43 1.78% 601.80         752,909.79           1,203     
06051GEM7 Bank of America Corp. A- 395,000.00 6/22/2017 5.70% 1/24/2022 446,831.90 2.64% 4,190.29      423,154.81           1,212     
912828H86 U.S. Treasury AA+ 470,000.00 7/7/2017 1.50% 1/31/2022 462,270.70 1.88% 1,187.77      449,125.42           1,219     
06406RAA5 Bank of New York Mellon A 1,395,000.00       2/10/2017 2.60% 2/7/2022 1,395,641.70       2.59% 5,440.50      1,360,394.24        1,226     
43814UAC3 Honda Auto Receivables AAA 945,000.00 2/28/2018 2.64% 2/15/2022 944,877.81 2.65% 1,108.80      938,322.06           1,234     
02007YAC8 Ally Auto Receivables Trust AAA 710,000.00 11/22/2017 1.99% 3/15/2022 709,944.90 1.99% 627.96         700,405.49           1,262     
34532AAD5 Ford Credit Auto Owner Trust AAA 915,000.00 11/21/2017 2.01% 3/15/2022 914,835.03 2.02% 817.40 902,120.09 1,262 
05531FAX1 BB&T A- 1,375,000.00       4/6/2017 2.75% 4/1/2022 1,385,381.25       2.59% 18,906.25    1,346,699.75        1,279     
47788CAC6 John Deere Owners Trust NR 250,000.00 2/28/2018 2.66% 4/15/2022 249,982.03 2.66% 295.56         248,166.40           1,293     
912828WZ9 U.S. Treasury AA+ 1,820,000.00       4/4/2018 1.75% 4/30/2022 1,766,679.69       2.51% 13,328.53    1,748,266.52        1,308     
65478DAD9 Nissan Auto Receivables AAA 570,000.00 2/28/2018 2.65% 5/15/2022 569,934.85 2.66% 671.33         566,192.29           1,323     
43814UAG4 Honda Auto Receivables AAA 235,000.00 5/30/2018 3.01% 5/18/2022 234,994.88 3.01% 255.43         234,739.43           1,326     
46647PAS5 JPMorgan Chase A- 1,100,000.00       6/18/2018 3.51% 6/18/2022 1,100,000.00       3.51% 11,059.34    1,101,141.80        1,357     
20030NBD2 Comcast Corporation A- 915,000.00 9/1/2017 3.13% 7/15/2022 953,969.85 2.20% 6,036.46      903,893.73           1,384     
9128282P4 U.S. Treasury AA+ 1,945,000.00       1/4/2018 1.88% 7/31/2022 1,916,128.91       2.22% 6,144.19      1,871,377.86        1,400     
9128282P4 U.S. Treasury AA+ 2,300,000.00       12/6/2017 1.88% 7/31/2022 2,272,957.03       2.14% 7,265.63      2,212,940.40        1,400     
9128282P4 U.S. Treasury AA+ 360,000.00 11/3/2017 1.88% 7/31/2022 357,539.06 2.03% 1,137.23      346,373.28           1,400     
3137BM6P6 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 840,000.00 4/9/2018 3.09% 8/25/2022 847,153.13 2.61% 2,163.00      837,221.20           1,425     
89236TEC5 Toyota Motor Credit Corporation AA- 915,000.00 9/12/2017 2.15% 9/8/2022 913,920.30 2.18% 1,256.85      872,611.71           1,439     
4581X0CZ9 Inter-American Development Bank AAA 1,080,000.00       2/23/2018 1.75% 9/14/2022 1,032,760.80       2.78% 892.50         1,027,985.04        1,445     
9128282W9 U.S. Treasury AA+ 2,130,000.00 4/4/2018 1.88% 9/30/2022 2,069,844.14 2.54% 109.72 2,045,464.56 1,461 
9128282W9 U.S. Treasury AA+ 250,000.00 6/8/2018 1.88% 9/30/2022 241,308.59 2.73% 12.88 240,078.00           1,461     
912828L57 U.S. Treasury AA+ 310,000.00 12/6/2017 1.75% 9/30/2022 304,332.81 2.15% 14.90 296,231.66           1,461     
912828L57 U.S. Treasury AA+ 850,000.00 5/2/2018 1.75% 9/30/2022 813,775.39 2.78% 40.87 812,248.10           1,461     
912828L57 U.S. Treasury AA+ 1,300,000.00       6/6/2018 1.75% 9/30/2022 1,247,593.75       2.75% 62.50 1,242,261.80        1,461     
912828L57 U.S. Treasury AA+ 425,000.00 6/7/2018 1.75% 9/30/2022 408,066.41 2.74% 20.43 406,124.05           1,461     
02582JHQ6 American Express Credit Account Master Account NR 915,000.00 3/21/2018 2.67% 10/17/2022 914,893.77 2.68% 1,085.80      911,364.89           1,478     
89231AAD3 Toyota Motor Corp AAA 490,000.00 8/22/2018 3.02% 12/15/2022 489,912.83 3.03% 657.69         488,876.48           1,537     
912828N30 U.S. Treasury AA+ 2,150,000.00       7/6/2018 2.13% 12/31/2022 2,095,494.14       2.73% 11,546.03    2,080,208.85        1,553     
912828N30 U.S. Treasury AA+ 2,700,000.00       9/6/2018 2.13% 12/31/2022 2,628,808.59       2.78% 14,499.66    2,612,355.30        1,553     
02007JAC1 Ally Auto Receivables Trust AAA 800,000.00 6/27/2018 3.00% 1/15/2023 799,945.28 3.09% 1,066.67      798,530.96           1,568     
912828Q29 U.S. Treasury AA+ 1,575,000.00       5/2/2018 1.50% 3/31/2023 1,480,500.00       2.82% 64.90 1,479,884.18        1,643     
36255JAD6 GM Financial Securitized Term AAA 450,000.00 7/18/2018 3.02% 5/16/2023 449,895.06 3.03% 566.25         449,139.33           1,689     
14313FAD1 Carmax Auto Owner Trust AAA 520,000.00 7/25/2018 3.13% 6/15/2023 519,929.12 3.36% 723.38 519,993.45 1,719 

Total Other 109,094,130.05   108,961,146.50   510,377.67  107,099,730.60    
Total LAIF, CAMP, and Securities 143,033,487.71   142,900,504.16   510,377.67  141,039,088.26    
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FY 2018-2019 

Project Tracking 
1st Quarter 

 
 
Project                                             Page # 
 
 
Project Tracking Summary by Department    34 
 
Project Tracking Summary by Project Status    39  
 
Administrative Services 
 Diversity, Equity & Inclusion Training    42 
 Automating FPPC Campaign Disclosure Statements  44 
 
CDD (Community Development Department) 
 Affordable Housing and Homeless – Phase III   45 
 General Plan Update       48 
 
Development Services 
 Downtown Parking Management Plan – Phase III   50 
  
Finance Department 
 IFAS Replacement Software Selection    53 
 Online Water Bill Payments      54 
 
Fire Department 
 City Hazard Mitigation Plan      55 
 Fire Records Management System Upgrade    56 
 Reserve Firefighter Recruitment     57 
 

 
 

Page 32 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 33 of 97



Parks & Recreation Department 
 Joint Use Agreements – NVUSD and NVC – Phase II  58 

Oxbow Commons Park Enhancements – Phase II   60  
 Park Development Impact Fee      61 
 Park Amenity Improvements Phase III    63 
  
Police Department 
 Police Records Management System – Phase I   65 
 
Utilities 
 Wholesale (Trucked) Water Policy     66 
 Napa Valley Drought Contingency Plan    67 
 Master Plan for Reservoir and Watershed Operations  69  
 
 
 
 
 
Carry Forward Projects 
 

• Website Upgrade        71 
• Body Worn Camera Implementation     73 
• Text to 911         75 
• Measure T Implementation – Year 1     77 

   
 

               

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
    
 
    
 
 
 
  

      
 

 
 

Page 33 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 34 of 97



 
 

Page 34 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 35 of 97



 
 

Page 35 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 36 of 97



 
 

Page 36 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 37 of 97



 
 

Page 37 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 38 of 97



 
 

Page 38 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 39 of 97



 
 

Page 39 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 40 of 97



 
 

Page 40 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 41 of 97



 
 

Page 41 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 42 of 97



 
 

Page 42 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 43 of 97



 
 

Page 43 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 44 of 97



 
 

Page 44 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 45 of 97



 
 

Page 45 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 46 of 97



 
 

Page 46 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 47 of 97



 
 

Page 47 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 48 of 97



 
 

Page 48 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 49 of 97



 
 

Page 49 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 50 of 97



 
 

Page 50 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 51 of 97



 
 

Page 51 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 52 of 97



 
 

Page 52 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 53 of 97



 
 

Page 53 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 54 of 97



 
 

Page 54 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 55 of 97



 
 

Page 55 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 56 of 97



 
 

Page 56 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 57 of 97



 
 

Page 57 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 58 of 97



 
 

Page 58 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 59 of 97



 
 

Page 59 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 60 of 97



 
 

Page 60 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 61 of 97



 
 

Page 61 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 62 of 97



 
 

Page 62 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 63 of 97



 
 

Page 63 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 64 of 97



 
 

Page 64 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 65 of 97



 
 

Page 65 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 66 of 97



 
 

Page 66 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 67 of 97



 
 

Page 67 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 68 of 97



 
 

Page 68 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 69 of 97



 
 

Page 69 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 70 of 97



 
 

Page 70 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 71 of 97



 
 

Page 71 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 72 of 97



 
 

Page 72 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 73 of 97



 
 

Page 73 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 74 of 97



 
 

Page 74 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 75 of 97



 
 

Page 75 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 76 of 97



 
 

Page 76 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 77 of 97



 
 

Page 77 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 78 of 97



 
 

Page 78 of 96

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 79 of 97



 
 

 
 
 

FY 2018-2019 
Capital Improvement Projects 

1st Quarter 
 
Project                                             Page # 
 
 

o Big Ranch Road Widening Project    81 
       

o City Administration and Public Safety Building  82 
 
o Downtown Streetscape Improvement Plan   83 

   
o Dwight Murray Plaza      84   

 
o Senior Activity Center Renovation    85 

     
o Sierra Avenue Extension to Villa Lane   86 

 
o Imola Gateway Enhancements     87 

 
o 1st and 2nd Street Roundabouts     88 

 
o Vine Trail – Third Street to Vallejo    89 
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o Materials Diversion Anaerobic Digestion 
   and Bio-Energy Facilities     90 

 
o Materials Diversion Compost Facility    91 

 
o Water Transmission Line Freeway Crossings  
        (Earthquake Repair)      92 

 
o Silverado Area Pump Station Replacements 

   (Fire Damage)       93 
 

o Water Main Replacement Project – Park Street and  
   Jefferson Street       94 
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Report on Service Center (CRM) activity  
Q1 FY 2018-19 
 
The City of Napa Citizen Relationship Management (CRM) 
system is a web-based software system that contains a 
database of frequently asked questions and answers, allows a 
citizen to submit questions that are routed to staff based on the 
question content, and allows citizens to submit 27 different 
types of specific service requests.  

 
This report focuses on the service request component of the CRM system, and 
specifically, the 24 service requests that are processed by the Public Works and 
Parks and Recreation Services departments. These two departments handle the 
bulk of external service requests. 
 
Service requests can be fully completed online by the citizen through the Service 
Center portal accessed from www.cityofnapa.org or by using the new City of Napa 
mobile app. Internally, staff can generate service requests on behalf of the citizen 
as information is delivered in telephone calls, email, or in-person contact.  
 
A total of 365 external service requests were processed and closed by Public 
Works and Parks & Recreation via the CRM system in the first quarter of FY 2018-
19. The majority of requests generally appear to be concentrated in the area of tree 
issues. Conversely, there were no requests in the areas of clogged storm drain, 
construction site problems, drainage problems, new streetlight, pollution reports, 
street sweeping, water leak, water pressure, or water quality. 
 
The accompanying table shows the total number of service requests opened and 
closed in the 24 request types handled by Public Works and Parks & Recreation 
Services during the period July 1—September 30, 2018 and shows performance in 
responding to and closing requests within the City’s expected timeframe, or Service 
Level Agreement (SLA.) Categories highlighted in green met the SLA.  
 
In only 3 of 24 service request categories, the SLA was only slightly exceeded (in 
white).  
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External Service Requests closed by  
Public Works and Parks & Recreation Services 

July 1 – September 30, 2018 

(Categories highlighted in green have an average time to close of request  
within the  Service Level Agreement.) 

Service Request Type Number this quarter Average no. of days open SLA 

Bad sidewalk or curb 5 8.26 5 

City landscaping issue 5 2.91 6 

Clogged storm drain - - 1 

Construction site problems - - 1 

Dead Animal  34 .58 1 

Drainage problem - - 1 

Graffiti  6 2.25 2 

Light out  12 .94 3 

Litter or debris  54 1.09 2 

Miscellaneous park/public space issue 6 3.02 5 

New streetlight - - 5 

Park issue  20 2.48 5 

Pollution report - - 1 

Pothole  14 1.97 2 

Rough road surface 7 11.71 5 

Sign problem  9 .82 2 

Street sweeping - - 2 

Traffic signal malfunction  10 .48 1 

Tree issue  179 .99 5 

Utility pole issue 1 .13 5 

Water leak - - 1 

Water pressure problem - - 1 

Water quality issue - - 1 

Weeds 3 2.41 5 
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